STATE OF NEW MEXICO



BRUCE KING

## ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE

5-27-93

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 (505) 393-6161

OIL CO	DNSEI	RVATIO	ON DIVI	ISION
P. O.	BOX	2088		
SANTA	FE,	NEW M	<b>EXICO</b>	87501

5210-520

RE: Proposed: MC DHC\_\_\_\_\_\_ NSL\_\_\_\_\_ NSP\_\_\_\_\_ SWD\_\_\_\_\_ WFX\_\_\_\_\_ PMX

Gentlemen:

I have examined the application for the:

C.W. Trainer	Harris Federal #1-0 5-22-34	
Operator	Lease & Well No. Unit S-T-R	

and my recommendations are as follows:

OA

Yours very truly Jerry Sexton

Supervisor, District 1

/ed

", ENEÉGY	STATE OF NEW AND MINERALS	
-----------	---------------------------	--

	-
APPLICA	TION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT
Ι.	Purpose:Secondary RecoveryPressure MaintenanceDirocalStorage Application qualifies for administrative approval?SesGo
11.	Operator: C. W. Trainer
	Address: C/O Oil Reports & Gas Services, Inc., P.O. Box 755, Hobbs, NM 88241-0755
	Contact party: Donna Holler Phone: (505) 393-2727
III.	Well data: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.
IV.	Is this an expansion of an existing project? 🔲 yes 🛛 no If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project
<b>v .</b>	Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.
• VI.	Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.
VII.	Attach data on the proposed operation, including:
	<ol> <li>Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected;</li> <li>Whether the system is open or closed;</li> <li>Proposed average and maximum injection pressure;</li> <li>Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and</li> <li>If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.).</li> </ol>
*VIII.	Attach appropriate geological data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geological name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such source known to be immediately underlying the injection interval.
IX.	Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.
* X.	Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division they need not be resubmitted.)
• XI.	Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.
XII.	Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground source of drinking water.
XIII.	Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.
XIV.	Certification

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name: Donna Holler	Title Agent
Signature: <u>Alkanhi Julles</u>	Date: <u>May 6, 1993</u>

 If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be duplicated and resubmitted. Please show the date and circumstance of the earlier submittal. III. WELL DATA

- The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular and schematic form and shall include:
  - (1)Lease name; Well No.; location by Section, Township, and Range; and footage location within the section.
  - (2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was determined.
  - (3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth.
  - (4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used.

Division District offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well.

- The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be repeated.
  - (1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name.
  - (2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole.
  - (3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well.
  - (4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such perforations.
  - (5) Give the depth to and name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any.

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE

1.1

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location.

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a copy of the legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such advertisement must include:

- (1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant;
- (2) the intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the section, township, and range location of multiple wells;
- (3) the formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and
- (4) a notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, P. O. Box 2088, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 within 15 days.

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN SUBMITTED.

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requester for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days from the date this positivation was mailed to them. 1993 S 1993

OCD HOBPS OFFICE

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION

To Convert to Water Disposal C. W. Trainer Harris Federal No. 1 Statement of Compliance

ITEM

. .

- See Exhibits A & B III. Α.
  - Delaware Sand в. (1)
    - Perforations from 5790' to 5810' (2)& from 6001' to 6011'
    - Drilled by L & B Oil Company (3) 9/15/84 as a Wildcat. L & B P&A'd the well as a dry hole in the Wolfcamp 12/13/84.
    - Other Perforated Intervals in Bone (4) Springs Formation from 9184 feet to 10,451 feet Protected by a CIBP set @ 9100' W/10 sx Cement plug on top
    - No known higher oil zone, Bone (5) Springs only known lower oil zone
- V. See Exhibit C ITEM
- No plugged wells exist within the area of VI. ITEM interest
- Estimated average rate of injection is ITEM VII. (1)2,000 barrels of water per day, with an estimated maximum daily rate of 5,000 barrels of water per day. System will be closed
  - (2)
  - Average injection pressure: 600 psi (3) Maximum injection pressure: 2000 psi
  - Source of water will be Delaware Sands (4)
  - Source of water and injection zone are (5) the same, this being the Delaware formation
- The Delaware Sand is unproductive in this ITEM VIII. area. The first Delaware completion attempt was made by C. W. Trainer in the Harris Federal No. 1, 10/16/89 resulting in 100% water production.
- IX. No stimulation program is planned. ITEM
- Logs have been provided by L & B Oil Χ. ITEM Company.

- ITEM XI. There are two known fresh water wells within the mile radius of the subject well. One well is in the NE/4 NE/4 Section 8, T22S, R34E, the second well is in the NW/4 NE/4 Section 9, T22S R34E. Both wells are in Lea County, New Mexico, water samples have been collected. Analyses included as Exhibits D & E.
- ITEM XII. All geological and engineering data available indicates there is no open fault or other hydrologic connection between the Delaware, triassic or alluvium formations.
- ITEM XIII. (A) A copy to C-108 with Statement of Compliance has been furnished by certified mail as follows:
- Surface Owner: State of New Mexico Land Office Attn: Mr. Dewayne Glidewell P. O. Box 1148 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
- Offset Operators: Enron Oil and Gas Corporation Attn: Production Operations P. O. Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702

Yates Petroleum Corporation Attn: Production Operations 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Meridan Oil, Inc. Attn: Production Operations P. O. Box 51810 Midland, Texas 79710-1810

- Courtesy Notification: Bureau of Land Management Attn: Mr. Shannon Shaw P. O. Box 1778 Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220
  - (B) Copies of certified mail receipts are identified as Exhibit F.
  - (C) Proof of publication in the Hobbs Daily News-Sun is identified as Exhibit G.

E.,Y ≯ ∂ 1993



CAY 8 0 1993 OCD HOBES OFFICE

RECEIVED

•

·\*\* .

## C. W. TRAINER HARRIS FEDERAL NO. 1 SALTWATER DISPOSAL APPLICATION

## TABULAR DOCUMENTATION

- ITEM III. (A) 1. Harris Federal No. 1, 660' FSL & 1980' FEL, Section 5, Township 22 South, Range 34 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
  - 2. 13 3/8" 54.5# J-55 @ 1120' W/700 sx; circ 10 3/4" 51# J-55 & N-80 @ 4800' w/1400 sx; circ Sqz 100 sx thru perfs @ 1146'-50' per BLM 12 1/2" Hole TD @ 5108' 7 5/8" 33.7# N-80 @ 11,800' w/350 sx 1st stage; 750 sx thru DV tool @ 8428' 2nd stage 6 1/2" OH to TD @ 14,054'
  - 3. 2 7/8" Tbg w/ pkr @ 5700'
  - 4. Guiberson Unit VI Model packer set @ 5700'

1	1	8₹ <sup>™</sup> 1			K213		<u>F</u> }	2	8-977			
Krmeth Chernen   65655 23	Asifr Charpon	K65	Anna al Brungon E. Ngkinight Brungon Kaneth Chrimi Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute Stute	11 11 12. S., au		2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	na name name -	Hudson C	A Line Internet	Sign 26		
	5 A Rapp 11 1 91 5.3995	05037   H.S.   3	PA Repp 12 - 191 93995	Provide States	Kenneth Chermin 5 - 1 - 96 6 5 5 5 5	ç _	0.1.5hutz	5	9£ 9£ 16:1-1-1 10:1-1 10	25 Entry of 1 5: to 15 5: d.L. State State Merchanik ivestock/S)	242 242 242 242 242 242 24 25 24 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25	
Jum (1) un 1) State (1) LT - pl	1 2 2 1	- 101 Friend Peter Press 6 6 7 7 2 Dawe d Morthant Live Stack Co.	LA Sonyar 12:1:19 24 ma 44		HALE I Union Tex. C. Floride Expl. Jacas J 17440 Satisfield Satisfield Satisfield	Land (Union Tray ~ Ol (Se Union) Ber Union Ber Part (Fist)	المحتمد المحتم المحتمد المحتمد المحتم المحتمد المحتمد المحتم	a Stansind Marke int A Stere	Lasa / J	1. 30 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	و برید (۱۲: ۲۰۰۰) (۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲: ۲	ran and a second s
Continente Continente 7.1.6(13) 5.1.93 0/0544 1.000	FL Engle - 1.1.35 61360		87A 87A 6.1.3 9.1.9 5354 804 804	874 c.Sun Sunray 10.1.3 Hid Cat 2.13 Hid Cat 40.13 Hid Cat 40.13 Hid Cat Al Al Cat	voite Private References State	U.S. States		Sime - Distante	Excon V-2683 9155 32	29 Yate Prt, stal 29 	Yates Pet. 14 5 - 1 - 50   10 - 1 - 51 V - 1446   10 - 1 - 51 V - 1446   10 - 1 - 51 187 22   10 - 12 187 22   10 - 12	merori Oly 188 Serie
21	9; 9; 43564	Sm 22	B. 10401	the second se	(↓1 Servers Servers 100000 (810, 12) 100000 (810, 12) 1000000 (810, 12) 1000000 (810, 12) 1000	U.S.	Marrow Osa	(Anala Sura Sura Sura Sura Sura Sura Sura Sur	20 41117	28	Yates Per, e kul 6 - 1 - 31 - 71 12 - 71 12 - 18 - 1341	200
22 82540 22 82540	(Thera Res) Manual Constant		AJSCA AJSCA CHERELI STAND	tuliter. tulit	(Superior) 10000171 010101711 033317 10000171 0101711 100017101010101 10000171010101	AMA RU		STantin E. 5633 Source State State State State		Stand Stand	1112 1112	
Agente Sijasti (Martinologi) (Netronisa) (Dernonsan)	HAC BTA	874 5450 1911 June	Pogo Pod L6 6555 	P Stote	(Ameroda) NZ HI Great West'n I G Onshare, Inc. I Challen I G		HBC LG-IZO WIZ	145 × 1 (22155) - 5555 (2614/251 - 54154 (2614/251 - 54154 (2414/251 - 54154) (2414/251 - 54154) (2415) - 54154 (2415) -	*	1 Junear Junear St.		
	mitchell Ener		BDAd S	"New Mer Share	нрс С	Open         HBC E72         Open           Startic         Humb         Mar.35           Startic         Mar.35         Mar.35           Startic         Startic         Startic           Mar.30         Startic         Startic	O Company	•5 • 2/5	Texaco HBP Lesson E.1922 MICF 712 NU2 HBC MICF 712 NU2 HBC MICF 712 Texaco Texaco ISL SCOUNCE) Texaco ISL SCOUNCE)		H.B.P. Prod 15:183 H.B.P. Prod 15:025 H.B.S.I. Brown 15:025 H.G.T.C.K.G., MBP L, M. (1)(307) QUU HBC-W2 Mark (2)(307) HBC-W2 Mark (	τ <b>δ</b> . φ.

### WATER ANALYSIS REPORT \_\_\_\_\_\_

Company Address Lease Well Sample	5	: PEAK CONSULTIN : HOBBS, NEW MEX : SECT 9 - T22 - : NE 1/4 : WINDMILL	(ICO	Date Date Sampled Analysis No.	: 05-03-9 : 04-21-9 : 465	
	ANALYS	IS		mg/L		* meq/L
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19.	Total I Suspend Dissolv Oil In Phenolj Methyl Bicarbo Chlorid Sulfato Calcium Magnes: Sodium Iron Barium Stront:	ic Gravity Dissolved Solids ded Solids ved Oxygen ved CO2 Water phthalein Alkali Orange Alkalini onate de e m ium (calculated)	inity (CaCO3) ity (CaCO3) HCO3 C1 SO4 Ca Mg Na Fe Ba Sr	591.3 NR NR NR NR 245.0 298.9 22.0 145.0 110.2 61.5 -46.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 528.5	HCO3 C1 SO4 Ca Mg Na	4.9 0.6 3.0 5.5 5.1 -2.0

## PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION

			_			
*milli equivalents per Lite	er	Compound	Equiv wt X	X meq/L	= mg	[/L
5 *Ca < *HCO3 > *SO4 5 *Mg> *SO4	5	Ca(HCO3)2 CaSO4 CaCl2	81.0 68.1 55.5 73.2	4.9 0.6	39 4	97 1
-2 *Na> *Cl Saturation Values Dist. Wat CaCO3 13 m CaSO4 * 2H2O 2090 m BaSO4 2.4 m	ng/L ng/L	Mg(HCO3)2 MgSO4 MgCl2 NaHCO3 Na2SO4 NaCl	73.2 60.2 47.6 84.0 71.0 58.4	2.4 0.6	14 3	6 10

REMARKS: EDDIE SEAY

.

## Respectfully submitted, ROZANNE JOHNSON

DAY 2 0 1993

.

### WATER ANALYSIS REPORT \_\_\_\_\_

Company Address Lease Well Sample	S	: PEAK CONSULTING S : HOBBS, NEW MEXICO : SECT 8 - T22 - R3 : NE 1/4 : WINDMILL	)	Date Date Sampled Analysis No.	: 05-03-9 : 04-21-9 : 466	
	ANALYS	SIS		mg/L		* meg/L
15. 16. 17. 18.	Total Susper Dissol Oil Ir Phenol Methyl Bicarh Chlori Sulfat Calciu Magnes Sodium Iron Barium Stront	fic Gravity 1.0 Dissolved Solids nded Solids lved Oxygen lved CO2 n Water lphthalein Alkalinit l Orange Alkalinity bonate ide te um sium m (calculated)	ATIVE 000 Cy (CaCO3)	774.4 NR NR NR 120.0 146.4 280.0 155.0 143.9 109.6 -61.5 0.8 0.0 0.0 810.7	HCO3 Cl SO4 Ca Mg Na	2.4 7.9 3.2 7.2 9.0 -2.7

### PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION \_\_\_\_

*milli equivalents per Liter	Compound	Equiv wt	X meq/L	=	mg/L			
		Ca(HCO3)2 CaSO4 CaCl2 Mg(HCO3)2 MgSO4 MgCl2 NaHCO3 Na2SO4 NaCl	81.0 68.1 55.5 73.2 60.2 47.6 84.0 71.0 58.4	2.4 3.2 1.6 6.3		194 220 86 302		

REMARKS: EDDIE SEAY

## Respectfully submitted, ROZANNE JOHNSON

.

113Y 2 · 1993

## P.243 010 503

## **RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL**







308-616

4

0

1992

••

0d0

. دى

Э.

1987

R Form 1096, November

P 243 010 500 P 243 010 499 **RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL** NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED-NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL (See Reverse) a Ô. Box 31810 Amou ΡŌ STATEAN Date ZIPCODE 19710 - 1810 Mid \$ POSTAGE s Dollars I CERTIFIED FEE ٤ FEES SPECIAL DELIVERY 8 RESTRICTED DELIVERY 188240 FOR ¢ N М CONSULT POSTMASTER SERVICES SHOW TO WHOM AN. DATE DELIVERED SERVICE c RA RECEIPT SHLA TO AND AND AUDRELS IF SERV Acres ΖJ RECEIPT OFIJONAL 100 d. 4 Å TURN ωS SH H HOS Title) 0,01 Out ٩ TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEES ∕∿ ũ pua S N DA (Written POSTMARK OR DATE ZS CRR From Signeture 5 005 Received Amount Purpose 04 ٦.

## NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED-**NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL** (See Reverse)



State of New Mexico, County of Lea.

## I, Kathi Bearden

## General Manager -

of the Hobbs Daily News-Sun, a daily newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published once a week in the regular and entire issue of said paper, and not a supplement thereof for a period.

of \_

three weeks.

Beginning with the issue dated

May 4 . 19<sup>93</sup>

and ending with the issue dated

1993 May 18 General Manager

Sworn and subscribed to before

dav of me this

Notary Public.

My Commission expires March 15, 1997 (Seal)

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937, and payment of fees for said publication has been made.

## Exhibit G

LEGAL NOTICE May 4, 11, 18, 1993 C.W. Trainer will file an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for a salt water disposal installation into the Delaware Sands Formation through perforations at 5790' through 5810' and at 6001' through 6011' in the Harris Federal No. 1, located 660'FSL & 1980' FEL Section 5, T22S, R34E, Lea County, New Mexico. All interested parties may file an objection or request for hearing within 15 days to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, P.O. Box 2068, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501. Local contact party for C.W. Trainer is Donna Holler, Oil Reports & Gas Services, Inc. P.O. Box 755, Hobbs, New Mexico 88241, telephone (505) 393-2727.

RECEIVED MAY 2 0 1983

.